
   

 

 
G/SCM/N/386/CAN/Corr.1 

17 October 2022 

(22-7798) Page: 1/3 

Committee on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures Original: English 

 

  

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT UNDER ARTICLE 25.11 
OF THE AGREEMENT 

CANADA 

Corrigendum 

The following corrigendum is being circulated at the request of the delegation of Canada. 
 

_______________ 
 
 
Please note that the conclusion of the sunset review on "Certain refined sugar" from the 

European Union (CV/87/EU) should be included on page 4 of the Reviews/Other Subsequent 
proceedings table of document G/SCM/N/386/CAN. Please also note that the extension of the 
measure concerning the United Kingdom (CV/87/UK) should be included on the same table. In 

addition, these extensions should be included in the Definitive countervailing measures in force 
Annex, as follows. 
 

 



  

  

G
/S

C
M

/N
/3

8
6
/C

A
N

/C
o
rr.1

 

 

- 2
 - 

Reviews/Other subsequent proceedings 

 

Country 
or 

customs 
territory 

Product Initiation Preliminary 
results/ 

determination 

Final results Revocation 
of 

Measures 

Other 
(e.g. procedures 

not affecting 
the duty level) 

Trade Data 
(if available from 

published report(s) on 
proceeding) 

Countervailed 
programme(s) Definitive 

duty 
Undertaking 

Description; HS 6-digit category 
covering investigated product3; 
ID number; (*) if investigation 

of >1 country 

Date, Type of 
Review or 
Procedure 

(code), Period 
Covered 

Effective date; 
range of 
individual 

amounts of 
subsidy;  

"other" rates; 
[range of 

applied rates if 
different, 
reason] 

Effective date, 
range of 
individual 

amounts of 
subsidy; 

"other" rates; 
[range of 

applied rates 
if different, 

reason] 

Effective 
date; range of 

individual 
amounts of 
subsidy or 
minimum 
prices; or 

other 
outcome 
(code) 

Date 
reason 

Date, 
explanation 

Import 
volume or 

value (units/ 
currency) 
product 

coverage, 
period, if 

different from 
cols. 2/3 
(Note 1) 

Import 
volume as % 
of apparent 
domestic 

consumption 
or as % of 

total imports 
(Note 2) 

Name(s) of the 
subsidy 

programme(s) 
countervailed 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

European 
Union 

Certain refined sugar 
HS 1701.91, 1701.99, ex-1702.90 
CV/87/EU 

02.10.2020 
(SNR) 

S: 01.01.2017-
31.03.2020 

I: 01.01.2018-
31.12.2020 

- 06.08.2021 - - - - - Export refunds  
Compensation 

system for 
storage costs 

UK refining aid- 

United 
Kingdom 

Certain refined sugar 
HS 1701.91, 1701.99, ex-1702.90 
CV/87/UK 

- - 06.08.20211 - - 06.08.2021 

Duty extended 
to the origin 

after completion 
of the process 
of separation 

from the 
European Union 
on 31.12.2020 

- - - 

 
1 Before 01.01.2021, the measure CV/87/EU was applied to the United Kingdom as a member of the European Union. Hence, the Sunset Review initiated on 02.10.2020 

included the United Kingdom as a member of the European Union. The result of the sunset review in question also applies to the measure CV/87/UK.  



G/SCM/N/386/CAN/Corr.1 
 

- 3 - 

  

  

ANNEXES 

DEFINITIVE COUNTERVAILING MEASURES IN FORCE 
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021 (NOTE 5) 

Country/ 

Customs 

Territory 

Product, investigation  

ID number 

Measure(s) Date of original 

imposition; 

publication 

reference 

Date(s) of extension; 

publication 

reference(s) 

European 

Union1 

Certain refined sugar 

CV/87/EU 

Duties 06.11.1995 

C.Gaz.1995.I.129.46 

03.11.2000 

C.Gaz.2000.I.134.47 

02.11.2005 

C.Gaz.2005.I.139.46 

01.11.2010 

C.Gaz.2010.I.144.472 

30.10.2015 

C.Gaz.2015.I.149.46 

06.08.2021 

C.Gaz.2021.I.155.33 

United Kingdom Certain refined sugar 

CV/87/UK 

Duties 01.01.20213 

C.Gaz.1995.I.129.46 

06.08.20214 

C.Gaz.2021.I.155.33 

 

 
__________ 

 
1 European Union (27 member States). 
2 The finding against the European Union was originally rescinded but this decision was reversed on 

appeal and duties were reinstated in accordance with the Tribunal's decision of 28 September 2012. 
3 Please note that before 01.01.2021, the measure CV/87/EU was applied to the United Kingdom as a 

member of the European Union. 
4 Duty extended to the origin after completion of the process of separation from the European Union 

on 31.12.2020. 


